
FINAL BILL REPORT

SSB 5776

C 192 L 91

SYNOPSIS AS ENACTED

Brief Description: Regulating alcoholic beverages.

SPONSORS:Senate Committee on Commerce & Labor (originally
sponsored by Senator McMullen).

SENATE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE & LABOR

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE & LABOR

BACKGROUND:

It is unlawful to sell liquor without a license or permit from
the Liquor Control Board. "Sell" is defined broadly to
include supplying or distributing liquor by any means
whatsoever. Therefore, it is technically unlawful for an
individual to give liquor as a gift to another individual.

State law currently defines table wine as any beverage
containing less than 14 percent alcohol by volume. Fortified
or dessert wine is defined by the state as any beverage
fortified with wine spirits such as port, sherry, muscatel and
angelica, containing equal to or more than 14 but not greater
than 24 percent of alcohol by volume. Federal law currently
defines table wine as any beverage containing no more than 14
percent of alcohol by volume, while fortified or dessert wine
is defined as any beverage fortified with wine spirits
containing more than 14 but not greater than 24 percent of
alcohol by volume.

Domestic wineries that have shipped wine to out-of-state
wholesalers may not have its unsold wine returned for possible
sale within the state.

Under the current policy of the Liquor Control Board, domestic
wineries desiring to make sparkling wines are allowed to ship
wine out of the state to complete the process of making
sparkling wine. The wine may then be shipped back to be sold
by the domestic winery. A domestic winery is not required to
obtain a separate license to conduct such activity.

SUMMARY:

An individual not licensed by the Liquor Control Board may
give liquor to another individual, also not licensed by the
board, for personal use only.

Table wine is defined as any beverage containing no more than
14 percent of alcohol by volume. Fortified wine is defined as
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any wine containing more than 14 but not greater than 24
percent of alcohol by volume. These changes make the state’s
definitions of table wine and fortified wine consistent with
federal law.

Domestic wineries are allowed to have their unsold wine
returned for possible sale within the state.

The Liquor Control Board’s current policy allowing domestic
wineries to ship wine out of state to make sparkling wine is
codified.

Nonprofit organizations are allowed to provide unopened
containers of beverages containing alcohol as prizes at
raffles if the appropriate permit has been obtained from the
Liquor Control Board.

VOTES ON FINAL PASSAGE:

Senate 44 4
House 95 3 (House amended)
Senate 44 1 (Senate concurred)

EFFECTIVE: July 28, 1991
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